
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 03 June 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 11 June 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW181XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
Gareth Young (Chair) 
Martin Hull (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
C. Bateson 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
J. Button 
D.L. Geraci 
K.M. Grant 
 

M.J. Lee 
S.C. Mooney 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.A. Dunn, T. Burrell, A. Mathur and K.E. Rutherford 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
February 2025 and the extraordinary meeting held on 09 April 2025.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Amendments to the Constitution 
 

7 - 40 

 Committee is asked to recommend to Council to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in 
this report.  

 

 

5.   Amendments to the Constitution - new Protocol on relations 
between Members 
 

41 - 48 

  
           Committee is asked to:  

 
1. Consider and approve the proposed protocol on relations 

between members; and 
2. Recommend to Council that the protocol on relations 

between members is adopted in the Constitution.  
 

 

6.   Update on Member Complaints 
 

49 - 52 

 Committee is asked to consider the numbers and outcomes of Member 
complaints dealt with since 1 January 2025.  
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
12 February 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor S.A. Dunn 

T. Burrell 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors C. Bateson, J.T.F. Doran and S.C. Mooney 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors  Beecher, Rutherford & Sexton 

 
 

1/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 December 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/25   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it approves the 
proposed Changes to the Terms of Reference and Financial Regulations in 
the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

4/25   Update on Member Complaints  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Standards Committee, 12 February 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered the report that invited members to discuss  
possible measures to improve standards of conduct. 
 
Committee members expressed concerns over the procedure for the Hearing 
Panel that took place in October 2024 and asked that it be looked at so that 
lessons could be learnt. The Council’s Monitoring Officer advised that an 
independent investigation would be undertaken to look at all aspects of the 
Hearing Panel process for this complaint. 
 
The Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to look at what constituted an 
apology.  
 
It was agreed that further training was needed for all members on social 
media. The Monitoring Officer advised that she had approached an external 
trainer and was in the process of agreeing a date for such training. 
 
The Committee felt that where possible complaints from Councillors on 
Councillors could, in the first instance be referred to the Group Leaders for 
them to help mediate before it became a formal complaint that needed to be 
investigated.  
 
The Monitoring Officer was asked to provide committee members with the 
reasons why a complaint that was considered at the December 2024 meeting 
was dealt with differently to the complaint that led to the hearing in October. 
The Committee were advised that this would be sent directly to all committee 
members.  
  
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Acknowledge the update on the numbers and outcomes of Member 
complaints dealt with since April 2024, 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
9 April 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

D.L. Geraci 

 

K.M. Grant 

M.J. Lee 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and S.C. Mooney 

  

5/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

6/25   Amendment to the Terms of Reference for Audit Committee  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought a recommendation to 
increase the number of Co-opted Independent Members on the Audit 
Committee from one to two. 
 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to approve 
the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee in 
the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

7/25   Recruitment of Independent Vice-chair for Standards Committee  
 

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that a report would be 
considered at Council on 24 April 2025 to agree the appointment of the new 
Vice-Chair for the Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

8/25   Recruitment of an Additional Independent Person  
 

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the recruitment of an 
additional Independent Person would be considered at Council on 24 April 
2024. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

11 June 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Councillors have requested some changes 

to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

(part 3(d) of the Constitution) to clarify 

principles for Council decision making. 

• To ensure the Constitution supports good 

governance. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Recommend the changes as set out in this 

report for approval. 

• Seek Council approval for the proposals. 

• Once approved, the Constitution will be 

updated and published on the website. 

 

1.1 This report seeks a recommendation to Council to approve proposed 
amendments to the Constitution, which have the support of the Committee 
System Working Group. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Committee System Working Group (CSWG) is responsible for 
considering whether any amendments are required to the Constitution and 
making recommendations on these to the Standards Committee. 

Title Amendments to the Constitution 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation 

Report Author Linda Heron, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Council decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to recommend to Council to: 

Approve the proposed changes to the Constitution as set 
out in this report. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Constitution is an effective and up to date 
document and to support good governance. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   

 

 
 

2.2 Councillors have requested that certain delegations to officers in part 3(d) of 
the Constitution be amended to clarify responsibilities for decision making. 

2.3 The proposed amendments relate to paras 14.2 and 14.12 in the Scheme of 
Officer Delegation (Part 3(d)). 

2.4 The proposed changes to the Constitution were discussed with the 
Committee System Working Group in May 2025. 

3. Constitutional amendments 

3.1 The proposed amendments identify the scope of the delegated authority to 
the Planning Development Manager and the circumstances in which 
decisions should be referred to the Planning Committees. 

3.2 Para 14.2 Part 3(d) of the Constitution: 

 

Agreement for any variation and to determine any application under 
section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (the 1990 
Act) save for major variations relating to affordable housing 
development and / or financial contributions exceeding £0.5M 

 

3.3 Para 14.12 Part 3(d) of the Constitution: 

 

Power to seek an injunction under s187B of the 1990 Act unless 
breach of planning control relates to affordable housing development 
and / or financial contributions exceeding £0.5M   

 

4. Financial management comments  

4.1 None in the context of this report. 

5. Risk management comments 

5.1 None arising directly from this report.  

6. Procurement comments  

6.1 None arising directly from this report.   

7. Legal comments  

7.1 The Council has a statutory duty to keep its Constitution updated (section 9P 
Local Government Act 2000). 

7.2 It is considered that the proposals in this report will meet one of the purposes 
of the Constitution as set out in Article 1 para 1.3: 

(5) to enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively 

7.3 Amendments to the Constitution are a matter for full Council decision.  

8. Other considerations 

8.1 None.  

9. Equality and Diversity  

Page 8



   

 

 
 

9.1 No specific implications arising directly from this report.   

10. Sustainability / Climate Change Implications  

10.1 None.  

11. Timetable for implementation 

11.1 A recommendation from Standards Committee will be considered by Council 
at its meeting on 17 July 2025. 

11.2 The amendments will take effect upon agreement 
[...]
sing of Operators) 
Regulations 1995. 

Planning Development 
Manager 

 

Page 38

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1997/1160


Part 3 section (d) 

Updated 12 December 2024  Delegations to Officers  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

11 June 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• In view of the increased number of 

complaints under the Councillor Code of 

Conduct and following feedback from this 

Committee, it is proposed to adopt a new 

Protocol on relations between Members 

as part of the Council’s Constitution. 

• To ensure the Constitution supports high 

standards of conduct by councillors. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Recommend the adoption of the protocol 

as set out in Appendix 1. 

• Seek Council approval for the proposals. 

• Once approved, the Constitution will be 

updated and published on the website. 

 

Title Amendments to the Constitution – new Protocol on relations 
between Members  

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation 

Report Author Linda Heron, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Council decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider and approve the proposed Protocol on 
relations between Members; and  

2. Recommend to Council that the Protocol on relations 
between Members is adopted in the Constitution. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Constitution is an effective and up to date 
document and to support high standard of conduct by 
councillors. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



   

 

 
 

1.1 This report seeks a recommendation to Council to approve proposed 
amendments to part 5(c) of the Constitution, which have the support of most 
of the Committee System Working Group. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Committee System Working Group (CSWG) is responsible for 
considering whether any amendments are required to the Constitution and 
making recommendations on these to the Standards Committee. 

2.2 The current Protocol on Member – Officer Relations has been in place for 
some time and can be found in part 5(c) of the Constitution. 

2.3 The Council is required to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
its elected members (section 27 of the Localism Act 2011), and to this end the 
Council has adopted Councillor Code of Conduct setting out the expected 
standards of behaviour. 

2.4 The Council is also required to have in place arrangements for dealing with 
and investigating allegations of misconduct under the Councillor Code of 
Conduct (section 28 of the Localism Act 2011).  These arrangements are set 
out on the Council’s website under “Making a complaint against a councillor”. 

2.5 In view of the increased number of complaints under the Councillor Code of 
Conduct received during the municipal year 2024-25 and following feedback 
from this Committee at its meeting on 12 February 2025, it is proposed to 
adopt a new Protocol on relations between Members as part of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

2.6 The proposed changes to the Constitution were discussed with the 
Committee System Working Group in April 2025. 

3. Constitutional amendments and options analysis  

3.1 It is proposed to introduce a new section in part 5(c) of the Constitution titled 
“Protocol on relations between Members” and which is set out in full in 
Appendix 1.    

3.2 The proposed new Protocol is seeking to promote, support and maintain 
effective and respectful working relationships between the elected members 
without impacting on legitimate political debate.  

3.3 Briefly, the Protocol sets out guiding principles in section 3 and contains a 
section on matters relating to political debate in (section 4), meetings between 
Group Leaders (section 5), access to information (section 6), conflict 
resolution (section 7) and pre-election period (section 8).   

3.4 Option 1: to approve the new Protocol on relations between Members and 
recommend to Council that the Protocol be adopted in the Constitution. 

The proposed Protocol will enable the Group Leaders to handle and resolve a 
large proportion of complaints between members without the referral to the 
Monitoring Officer.  This will strengthen the Council’s ability to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its elected members.     

3.5 Option 2: to make amendments to the proposed Protocol on relations 
between Members.  

Page 42



   

 

 
 

The proposed Protocol has been discussed with the Committee System 
Working Group.  Each Group Leader then wider consulted on the proposals 
within their respective Group, and the majority of the Groups confirmed 
support.       

3.6 Option 3: to not approve the proposed Protocol on relations between 
Members.   

The Council will continue to rely on the existing framework for promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct by its elected members and the 
complaints between councillors that would have been dealt with by the Group 
Leaders under the proposed Protocol will need to be referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for assessment and investigation.      

4. Financial management comments  

4.1 None in the context of this report. 

5. Risk management comments 

5.1 None arising directly from this report.  

6. Procurement comments  

6.1 None arising directly from this report.   

7. Legal comments  

7.1 The Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by its elected members (s.27 of the Localism Act 2011). 

7.2 It is considered that the proposals in this report will meet one of the purposes 
of the Constitution as set out in Article 1 para 1.3: 

(4) help councillors represent their constituents more effectively 

7.3 Amendments to the Constitution are a matter for
[...]
rticularly serious matter and must never occur 
unless there is a very exceptional justification; for example, if there is very clear 
documentary evidence to substantiate any allegation made. Even in these 
circumstances it will rarely be appropriate to question a Member’s integrity publicly 
without first pursuing other established procedures which are available for the 
investigation of allegations of ethical misconduct. Members will note the requirement to 
comply with the confidentiality obligations set out in both (i) the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, and (ii) the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with allegations of 
misconduct). 

 

4.4 The principles contained in this section must be adhered to in meetings of the Council 
and any Committee meeting, or any other meeting at which members of the public or 
third parties are entitled to be present. This principle must also be observed in all 
dealings with the press and other media which should not under any circumstances be 
used to undermine or personally criticise fellow Members whether or not those 
Members are named or identified in any press or other media article or briefing. 

 

5. Meetings between Group Leaders 
 

5.1 The Leader of any Group may request  a meeting  with  the other  Group Leader(s) at 
any reasonable time to discuss issues relating to current and/or forthcoming Council 
business, or any issues engaged by this Protocol. Following such a request, the 
Group Leaders will use all reasonable endeavours to meet as soon as is reasonably 
practicable thereafter. 

 

5.2 Actions agreed at these meetings will be noted (unless the Group Leaders agree 
otherwise). The record of the meetings may be made by an officer appointed by the 
Monitoring Officer who, if not present for the whole meeting, will be invited in to record 
the agreed outcomes and actions. 

Page 46



 

 

6. Members’ access to information and to Council documents 

6.1 This is covered in the Council’s Constitution in the Acces
[...]
of a technical or minor nature, 
they may invite the Member  who  has  been  complained  against  to make a 
written apology, in a form (and within a timescale) agreed between the 
relevant Group Leaders. Once that apology has been made that shall be the 
end of the matter unless the Member subsequently acts in a manner at 
variance with that apology; 

 

(e) If any of the relevant Group Leaders considers the complaint is of a more 
serious nature than mentioned in the previous paragraph, or if the Member 
complained against fails to give the requisite apology, the relevant Group 
Leader(s) shall agree a suitable course of action which may include referral 
to the Monitoring Officer (if the threshold for dealing with allegations under 
the Councillor Code of Conduct has been reached); 

Page 47



 

 

(f) both the Complainant and the Member complained about shall be advised 
in writing by the relevant Group Leader(s) of their decision; 

 
(g) a Complainant may at any time withdraw a complaint by notice in writing    

to the other Member and copy that notice to Group Leaders. 
 

7.3 Exceptions may be made to the procedures set out in paragraph 7.2 above if to do 
otherwise would conflict with the Council’s policy on “Whistle blowing” or potentially 
prejudice a criminal investigation (whether in progress or reasonably contemplated 
in the future) or the complaint relates to a breach of the Councillor Code of Conduct 
where it shall be lodged as a formal complaint and the arrangements for dealing with 
allegations of misconduct shall be followed. 

 

8. Complaints made during the Pre-Election Period 

8.1 Complaints made by Members about other Members in connection with electoral 
matters in the run up to local elections (and any other relevant election) will be dealt 
with in accordance with the relevant legislative provisions that apply to the conduct of 
elections and in majority of the cases will require referral to the Electoral Commision. 

Page 48



 

 
 

Standards Committee  

 

11 June 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• There have been 7 

complaints under the 

Member Code of 

Conduct between 1 

January 2025  - 31 May 

2025 

 

• To ensure the Committee is fully informed of recent activity    

This is what we want to do 

about it 

These are the next steps 

• Update the Committee  • Keep the Committee fully sighed on all complaints under the 

Member Code of Conduct  

 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Standards Committee on the numbers and 
outcomes of complaints about Members, received and considered under the 
Council’s arrangements for dealing with allegations of a breach of the Code of 
Conduct. 

Title Update on Member Complaints 

Purpose of the report To update the Committee  

Report Author Linda Heron, Monitoring Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to consider the numbers and outcomes 
of Member complaints dealt with since 1 January 2025 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This Committee is responsible for the promotion of high 
standards of conduct by councillors and co-opted members and 
assisting the Members to observe the Code of Conduct. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council has a duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members and must 
adopt a code for dealing with the code of conduct matters.    

2.2 In compliance with the duty in the Localism Act 2011 the Council had adopted 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Member Code of 
Conduct.  These arrangements require that the Monitoring Officer report to 
the Standards Committee on those complaints which:  

a. The Monitoring Officer has rejected  

b. Have been referred to the Assessment or Hearing 
[...]
  

Ongoing  Open   

.   

3. Complaints rejected by the Monitoring Officer 

3.1 One of the 7 complaints receiving during the reporting period was rejected 
because it did not pass Stage 2 of the complaint assessment criteria – “out of 
time” / received more than 3 months after the alleged breach.   

4. Complaints dealt with informally by the Monitoring Officer 

4.1 The Council’s Arrangements include provision for the Monitoring Officer to 
consider informal resolution at any stage in the process for dealing with a 
complaint, subject to meeting the criteria in Annex C to Appendix 2 of the 
Arrangements.  

4.2 Three of the 7 complaints received during the reporting period were closed 
following agreement to an informal resolution, all by means of an apology.  

5. Options analysis and proposal 

5.1 There are no options to consider as this report informs the Committee about 
the complaints received and actions taken.  

6. Financial management comments 

6.1 There is a cost for engaging an investigator for complaints which proceed to a 
Hearing.  Although a budget had been allocated, in view of the number of 
complaints that required further investigation to date, an unfavourable 
variance is expected.     

7. Risk management comments  

7.1 Poor standards of conduct by the elected members may bring the Council into 
disrepute and erode public confidence in the local authority and the 
councillors. 

8. Procurement comments  

8.1 Not applicable to this report. 

9. Legal comments  

9.1 The Council has a statutory duty under the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members and 
must adopt a code for dealing with the code of conduct matters. This report 
contributes to fulfilling that duty. 

10. Other considerations 

Page 51



 
 

10.1 There are no other considerations arising directly from this report.  

11. Equality and Diversity 

11.1 There is no impact on equality and diversity arising from this report. The 
Council has adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of a breach of 
the Code of Conduct which ensure all complainants and subject members are 
treated fairly and equally. 

12. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

12.1 Not applicable to this report. 

13. Contact 

13.1 Linda Heron, Monitoring Officer l.heron@spelthorne.gov.uk  

 
Please submit any material questions to the Committee Chair and Officer 
Contact by two days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Background papers: Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Member 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Appendices: None  
 

Page 52

mailto:l.heron@spelthorne.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/04/2025 Standards Committee
	Minutes


	4 Amendments to the Constitution
	Part3dDelegationstoOfficers 11 06 25

	5 Amendments to the Constitution - new Protocol on relations between Members
	Local Protocol Members Relations - SBC 23 05 25

	6 Update on Member Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
11 June 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

D.L. Geraci 

K.M. Grant 

 

M.J. Lee 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors T. Burrell 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell, J. Button and S.C. Mooney 

 

  

9/24   Minutes  
 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 
February 2025 and 09 April 2025. 
 
Councillor Geraci asked for it to be noted in the minutes that he did not agree 
that the minutes of the meeting held 12 February 2025 were an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 

10/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

11/24   Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Committee considered proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. The proposed amendments related to the scope of the delegated 
authority given to the Planning Development Manager. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by Councillor Burrell 
that the proposed changes should be recommend to Council for approval. 
 



 
Standards Committee, 11 June 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it approves the 
proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in the report. 
 

12/24   Amendments to the Constitution - new Protocol on relations 
between Members  
 

The Committee considered a proposed new protocol on relations between 
members. 
 
During the discussion the Committee indicated that they would like the 
proposed protocol to be amended to reflect that if a member was mindful to 
submit a complaint about another member that they spoke to their Group 
Leader first. Their Group Leader would then contact the Group Leader of the 
other member and try to agree an informal resolution. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the Council’s Monitoring Officer added some additional 
wording to the draft protocol (Paras 3.1 and 7.1). Once drafted, the additional 
wording would be circulated to committee members via email for their 
approval. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved that the committee make a recommendation to Council that it 
approves the proposed new Member Relations Protocol subject to the agreed 
amendments.   
 

13/24   Update on Member Complaints  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought to update committee 
members on the number and outcomes of complaints about members, 
received and considered under the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 
allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to acknowledge the update on the number and 
outcomes of Member complaints dealt with since 01 January 2025. 
 


